Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

2.7 Notes on Power Supply and GND Pin Connection ......................................................................................32
2.8 Connecting USB Interface Cable and AC Adapter.......................................................................................32
2.9 Switching Power On and Off .........................................................................................................................32
CHAPTER  3  SETTINGS  AT  PRODUCT  SHIPMENT............................................................................ 33
CHAPTER  4  DIFFERENCES  BETWEEN  TARGET  INTERFACE  CIRCUIT  AND  TARGET
DEVICE................................................................................................................................ 34
4.1 For 78K0/KB2 Emulation................................................................................................................................35
4.2 For 78K0/KC2 Emulation................................................................................................................................37
4.3 For 78K0/KD2 Emulation................................................................................................................................39
4.4 For 78K0/KE2 Emulation................................................................................................................................41
4.5 For 78K0/KF2 Emulation ................................................................................................................................43
CHAPTER  5   NOTES................................................................................................................................ 45
APPENDIX  A   REVISION  HISTORY ....................................................................................................... 46
User’s Manual  U17341EJ5V0UM 9
CHAPTER  1   GENERAL
The QB-78K0KX2 is an in-circuit emulator for emulating the 78K0/Kx2.
Hardware and software can be debugged efficiently in the development of systems in which the 78K0/Kx2 is used.
This manual descries basic setup procedures, hardware specifications, system specifications, and how to set
switches.
CHAPTER  1   GENERAL

<13> Device Target device
Refer to 1.4  Package Contents for the purchase forms of the above products.
CHAPTER  1   GENERAL
User’s Manual  U17341EJ5V0UM 14
Notes 1. Obtain device files from the NEC Electronics website.
2. Please refer to [Related Information] on the following URL about attachment method for pin header
cover.
3. As for handling of connectors, refer to 2.5  Mounting and Connecting Connectors.
Table 1-4.  Check Pin Adapters
Package Check Pin Adapter
Common QB-144-CA-01
Table 1-5.  Exchange Adapters
Package Exchange Adapter
80GC QB-80GC-EA-01T
80GK QB-80GK-EA-01T
64FC QB-64FC-EA-01T
64GA QB-64GA-EA-01T
64GB QB-64GB-EA-04T
64GC QB-64GC-EA-03T
64GK QB-64GK-EA-04T
52GB QB-52GB-EA-02T
48GA QB-48GA-EA-02T
44GB QB-44GB-EA-03T
36FC QB-36FC-EA-01T
30MC QB-30MC-EA-02T
Table 1-6  Emulation Probes
Package Emulation Probe
Common QB-80-EP-01T
Table 1-7.  YQ Connectors
Package YQ Connector
80GC QB-80GC-YQ-01T
80GK QB-80GK-YQ-01T
64FC −
Note
64GA QB-64GA-YQ-01T
64GB QB-64GB-YQ-01T
64GC QB-64GC-YQ-01T
64GK QB-64GK-YQ-01T
52GB QB-52GB-YQ-01T
48GA QB-48GA-YQ-01T
44GB QB-44GB-YQ-01T
36FC −
Note
30MC QB-30MC-YQ-01T
Note Both 36FC and 64FC do not have YQ connectors, space adapters,
and mount adapters.
CHAPTER  1   GENERAL
User’s Manual  U17341EJ5V0UM 15
Table 1-8  Space Adapters
Package Space Adapter
80GC QB-80GC-YS-01T
80GK QB-80GK-YS-01T
64FC −
Note
64GA QB-64GA-YS-01T
64GB QB-64GB-YS-01T
64GC QB-64GC-YS-01T
64GK QB-64GK-YS-01T
52GB QB-52GB-YS-01T
48GA QB-48GA-YS-01T
44GB QB-44GB-YS-01T
36FC −
Note
30MC QB-30MC-YS-01T
Table 1-9.  Target Connectors
Package Target Connector
80GC QB-80GC-NQ-01T
80GK QB-80GK-NQ-01T
64FC QB-64FC-NQ-01T
64GA QB-64GA-NQ-01T
64GB QB-64GB-NQ-01T
64GC QB-64GC-NQ-01T
64GK QB-64GK-NQ-01T
52GB QB-52GB-NQ-01T
48GA QB-48GA-NQ-01T
44GB QB-44GB-NQ-01T
36FC QB-36FC-NQ-01T
30MC QB-30MC-NQ-01T
Note Both 36FC and 64FC do not have YQ connectors, space adapters,
and mount adapters.
<R>
CHAPTER  1   GENERAL
User’s Manual  U17341EJ5V0UM 16
Table 1-10.  Mount Adapters
Package Mount Adapter
80GC QB-80GC-HQ-01T
80GK QB-80GK-HQ-01T
64FC −
Note
64GA QB-64GA-HQ-01T
64GB QB-64GB-HQ-01T
64GC QB-64GC-HQ-01T
64GK QB-64GK-HQ-01T
52GB QB-52GB-HQ-01T
48GA QB-48GA-HQ-01T
44GB QB-44GB-HQ-01T
30MC −
Note
30MC QB-30MC-HQ-01T
Note Both 36FC and 64FC do not have YQ connectors, space adapters,
and mount adapters.
Remark For notes on target system design and package drawings,
refer to [Related Information] on the following URL.